SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on February 23, 2022, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-004, which shall be effective March 5, 2022.

ORDINANCE NO. 22-004

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR OVERLAY IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN CROSS VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the County performs asphalt paving work each year at various locations throughout the County (the "Overlay Program"); and

WHEREAS, Cross Valley Water District (the "District") wishes to include its own projects in the County's Overlay program; and

WHEREAS, the County and District agree that it will be efficient and mutually beneficial for the County and District to work together cooperatively; and

WHEREAS, the County and District desire for the County to be the entity responsible for overall planning, design and construction of the District's Overlay projects; and

WHEREAS, the County and the District have negotiated the terms of an Agreement, attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is authorized by the Interlocal Cooperation Act, chapter 39.34 RCW; and

WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on February 23, 2022, to consider approving and authorizing the County Executive to sign the Agreement on the County's behalf;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute the *Interlocal Agreement for Overlay Improvements within Cross Valley Water District* in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance</u>: For copies of the ordinance, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2022-0010).

Dated this 24th day of February, 2022.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

Publish: March 2, 2022

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Public Works 107024

Notice of Enactment Ordinance No. 22-004 - Page 1